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fog of several lakhs of pines sapling with the investment of Bs 200—500 crores;

(b) if so, important details of the project and the decision taken in the matter;

(c) whether Government are aware of the criticism appearing in certain section ox the press alleging that it will spell a disaster and that it is not in the interest of the Government, and

(d) if so, what action is being taken in this regard’

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL­
TURE AND IRRIGATION fSllRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA) (-,)
There is no such proposal to be Mi,])-
ced by the World Bank which emi sages the planting of several lakhs of pine saplings with an investment of Rs 200—500 crores However the World Bank appraised and made available IDA credit to the tune of U S $ 4 million to M P Forestry Technical Assistance Project of Bastar district One of the components of the project is raising plantations of Tropical Pines on an experiment basis

(b) The World Bank Project already under execution is mainly a research and development scheme for a period of 5 years starting from April 1 1976 The main components of the scheme are —

(1) Research trialg and pilot plantation* of fast growmg species especially pines from tropical regions for establishing technique of large scale plantation programme The total area to be planted in five years will be 3 ?00 hectares and the aim is to determine whether self-sufficiency in product'on of long fibre pulping material for the

,Pulp and Paper industry could be ittained by converting some of the low value forests into man-made lorests of long-flbre pulpwood

(II) A comprehensive feasibility study to provide a basis for determining the location, size and configuration of forest based industries that could be established m the catchments of Jagdalpur, Barsur and West Bastar

(III) Pilot logging/training unit to develop suitable systems for handling and supply of large volumes of forest raw material that would be needed by the forest based industries as su2j.ested by the feasibility study

(iv) A study on tribal& to work out plans to ensure their integration with the future forest operations and forest industries that would be established in the area

(c) The Government is not aware of any specific criticism regardng the raising of tropical pine plantations As has already been stated the a ra to be covered under tropical pines in 3 200 hectares which is only 0 0014 per cent of the total forest area of E..scdr district of Madhya Pradesh where these plantations are being raised It is not true to say that raising of tropical pines wil lspell disaster and that it is not in the interest of the G v eminent In fact tropical pines provide long fibre raw material which is extremely useful for making certain varieties of paper which are in short supply tn the country This species is raised only in such areas where the ex sting forest is of very low value

(d) Does not arise
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Repairs to Quarters at Rouse Avenue,
New Delhi

7106. SHRI K. PRADHANI; Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING
AND SUPPLY AND REHABILITA­
TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the roofs of Daftry type quarters in Rouse Avenue (Dm Dayal Upadhyaya
Marg), New Delhi are damp and plaster broken at several places;

(b) whether the CPWD Enquiry Office in that area does not respond to the requests of the local residents for adequate roofs plastering and re. pairs of these quarters;

(c) whether it is a fact that during the rainy season, the roofs of these quarters leaking and no prompt response is received from the CPWD Enquiry for redress; and

(d) if so, what action Government propose to take to remedy the situation?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE­
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) Ceiling plaster has fallen at some places and dampness also appears in a few roofs in the rainy season.

(b) within the limitations of funds, the Central P.W.D. Enquiry Office always responds to the requests of the residents for repairs to roof plaster and other repair works.

(c) Complaints of leaking roof are immediately attended to.

(d) These are very old houses and the department is maintaining them in a reasonable state after carrying out necessary repairs. Some roof painlms with bitumen is likely to be carried out as special repairs

Grievances of Employees in Clerical Cadre in National Archives of India

7107 SHRI MAHI LAL: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to U*istar-
red Question 1996 on 29th November, 1971 regarding grievances of employees in clerical cadre in National Archives and state:

(a) action taken .30 far m regard to creation of additional clerical posts on Administrative side;

(b) whether many new technical posts have been created under the Plan Schemes in National Archives of India, while the Ministerial side has been over looked merely on the ground* that there is a ban on creation of Ministerial posts and the technical staff is put on Administration work:

(c) whether Administration work being dealt with by the Technical staff is not the misuse of their technical capability; and

